 ----1111----    3PEAKIC Microelectronics Co., Ltd
VERSION : 1.0.1
FEATURES
� CMOS 8 Bit 32 MSPS Sampling A/D Converter
� Pin Compatible with AD9280
� Power Dissipation: 85 mW (3 V Supply)
� Operation Between +2.7 V and +5.5V Supply
� Differential Nonlinearity: 0.2 LSB

the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings for extended
periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Package Option*
3PA9280 –40°Cto+85°C 28-Lead SSOP
3PA9280R –40°Cto+85°C 28-Lead SSOP(Reel)
*RS = Shrink Small Outline.
Parameter With Respect to Min Max Units
AVDD AVSS –0.3 6.5 V
DRVDD DRVSS –0.3 6.5 V
AVSS DRVSS –0.3 0.3 V
AVDD DRVDD –6.5 6.5 V
MODE AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
CLK AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
DigitalOutputs DRVSS –0.3 DRVDD+0.3 V
AIN AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
VREF AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
REFSENSE AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
REFTF,REFTB AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
REFTS,REFBS AVSS –0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
Junction Temperature   150 °C
Storage Temperature  –65 150 °C
Lead Temperature
10sec   300 °C
                                                                                                                              ----5555----
3PA9280
CMOS A/D converter
3PEAKIC Microelectronics Co., Ltd
VERSION : 1.0.1
PIN CONFIGURATION
28-Lead Wide Body (SSOP)
SSOP Pin. No.  Name  Description
1  AVSS  Analog Ground
2  DRVDD  Digital Driver Supply
3  NC  No Connect
4  NC  No Connect
5  D0  Bit 0
6  D1  Bit 1
7  D2  Bit 2
8  D3  Bit 3
9  D4  Bit 4
10  D5  Bit 5
11  D6  Bit 6
12  D7  Bit 7 Most Significant Bit
13  OTR  Out of Range Indicator
14  DRVSS  Digital Ground
15  CLK  Clock Input
16  3-STATE  HI: High Impedance State. LO: Normal Operation
17  STBY  HI: Power Down Mode. LO: Normal Operation
18  REFSENSE  Reference Select
19  CLAMP  HI: Enable Clamp Mode. LO: No Clamp
20  CLAMPIN  Clamp Reference Input
21  REFTS  Top reference
22  REFTF  Top Reference Decoupling
23  MODE  Mode select
24  REFBF  Bottom Reference Decoupling
25  REFBS  Bottom reference
26  VREF  Internal Reference Output
27  AIN  Analog Input
28  AVDD  Analog Supply
                                                                                                                              ----6666----
3PA9280
CMOS A/D converter
3PEAKIC Microelectronics Co., Ltd
VERSION : 1.0.1
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
Integral Nonlinearity (INL)